ರಾಜೀವ ಗಾಂಧಿ ಆರೋಗ್ಯ ವಿಜ್ಞಾನಗಳ ವಿಶ್ವವಿದ್ಯಾಲಯ, ಕರ್ನಾಟಕ 🏹 Rajiv Gandhi University of Health Sciences, Karnataka

4th 'T' Block, Jayanagar, Bengaluru - 560 041.

No. RGU/RAA/01/2025-26

Date: 07.04.2025

CIRCULAR

Subject	Informing teachers of all affiliated institutions to undergo faculty development program in educational methodology.
References	 No. RGU/RAA/SCEM/01/2023-24, Dt: 05.12.2023 No. RGUHS/Reg€/QP/22/2023, Dt: 06.12.2023 No. RGU/RAA/LMS-EM/01/2022-23, Dt: 18.12.2023 No. RGU/RAA/07/BCEM/2024-25, Dt: 18.12.2024.

Adverting to the above cited subject and references, the university has prioritized its intent for faculty capacity building in the area of educational methodology. As a result of this, the quality in curriculum delivery and student assessment is showing considerable improvement.

In continuation of this pursuit for academic excellence, the university intends to upscale faculty development to include all the teachers of affiliated institutions at multiple levels. Faculty development in educational methodology will be an integral benchmark of institutional assessment in the near future, and the teachers shall update their skilling and certification at least once in five years.

Therefore, the heads of all affiliated institutions are informed to disseminate this among all their faculty members and ensure that they actively participate in these programs conducted by RGUHS Academic & Administrative Training Institute (RAATI).

For further details, you may visit the 'RAATI Department' in the university website, or email to <u>raati@rguhs.ac.in</u>.

REGISTRAR

To,

• Heads of all institutions affiliated to Rajiv Gandhi University of Health Sciences, Karnataka to ensure that their faculty members are aware of it.

Copy to,

- PA to Hon'ble Vice Chancellor, Registrar, Registrar (Eva), Finance Officer.
- Director, RAATI.
- System Analyst to host the Circular under "Latest News', and 'Department of RAATI'.
- Office Copy.